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Background  
 
The inter-agency Sub-Working Group on Youth and Peacebulding,1 co-chaired by the UN Peacebuilding 
Support Office (PBSO) and Search for Common Ground, with support from PeaceNexus Foundation, 
organized a workshop to begin setting the parameters for the development of guidelines on young 
peoples’ participation in peacebuilding.  These guidelines follow from the recently issued Guiding 
Principles on Young People’s Participation in Peacebuilding. The Principles, conceived to be 
overarching and applicable to a wide range of actors (the “why” and the “what”), need to be 
accompanied by operational guidance (“how to”) based on evidence and practice from the field.  
 
Therefore, the workshop had two main objectives: First, to agree on key issues and parameters for 
operational guidelines on young people’s participation and peacebuilding, including selection of 
thematic sections.  Second, to identify the key elements of the process for developing the guidelines 
on young people’s participation in peacebuilding, including consultation methodology, key 
stakeholders, timeline, and any additional capacity requirements. 
 
The workshop welcomed approximately 34 participants from the UN, donors, and civil society partners, 
including key representatives from organizations working on youth and peacebuilding on the ground in 
several countries.  
 
The following is a summary of the key conclusions and findings from the proceedings.  

Key Parameters  

During the first day, open plenary focused on the shape of the main parameters of the operational 

guidelines. These discussions focused on who the guidelines should apply to, what the overall 

objectives of the guidelines will be, and what overall content the document will contain. The following 

table summarizes the main agreement points reached through several group brainstorming sessions. 

 

                                                           
1
This group includes over 40 members from the UN (PBSO, UNICEF, UNFPA, UNESCO, UN Alliance of Civilization, UN-Habitat, etc.), NGOs 

(Mercy Corps, Women’s Refugee Commission, Search for Common Ground, Girls Scouts, etc.), CSOs (United Network of Young 
Peacebuilders) and academia. 

https://www.sfcg.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/Guiding-Principles_EN.pdf
https://www.sfcg.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/Guiding-Principles_EN.pdf
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Structure of the Guidelines 

During the second day, working groups brainstormed optional outlines or structures for the guidelines. 

The three different options for structure were: 

I. Organizing the guidelines according to “levels” of intervention: Individual, 

Community/Local, National, Policy. This version would have a traditional introduction 

followed by a section defining the scope of the guidelines and peacebuilding. The next 

section would be a “Call to action” providing guiding questions followed by an annex that 

outlines suggested processes to follow on specific youth peacebuilding initiatives. 

 

II. Structuring the guidelines to levels of intervention, as well as cross-sectoral/integrative 

thematic areas (community development, policy environment, etc.) and more traditional 

sectors, such as education, security sector reform, rule of law, economy, health, and 

climate/environment.  

 

III. The third version is a hybrid database approach. This approach envisions an online database 

where the user enters several keywords (programme type, age group, sector, and level of 

intervention) and receives relevant examples. This model also allows for constant updating 

and streamlining. 

 

Moving forward 

The workshop discussed in plenary the forward process for the development of the guidelines, 

including an indicative timeline.  Key points are as follows:  

● A small Task Force will lead the development of the guidelines and regularly report to the Sub-

Working Group 

● All drafts will be circulated to SWG members for review and inputs. 

● The process will be open, inclusive, owned by the members.  

● Accountability is an essential part of this effort: how we can be accountable to the people and help 

practitioners do better and more meaningful work.  
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Final Translations (12/2014) 

Country Launches (12/2014) Rollout Distribution (01/2015) 

Second Draft (10/2014) 

Regional Validation (11/2014) National Validation (11/2014) 

First Draft (08/2014) 

Peer Review (09/2014) National Consultation with Stakeholders (09/2014) 
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Y4P Guidance Workshop 4-5 June 

FINAL Participant List 

No. Organization Name Title Email RSVP 

  UN/Multilaterals  

1 UN Alliance of 
Civilizations 

Isabelle Legare Programming 
Coordinator 

isabellel@unops.org  
Y 

2 UNDP Nika Saeedi Gender Specialist, BCPR nika.saeedi@undp.org  Y 

3 UNDP Anne Kahl Programme Specialist, 
Conflict Prevention 

anne.kahl@undp.org  
Y 

4 UNDP Charu Bist Livelihoods and 
Recovery Specialist, 
BCPR 

charu.bist@undp.org  
Y  

5 UNFPA Prateek Awasthi Technical Analyst, 
Adolescent & Youth 

awasthi@unfpa.org  
Y 

6 UN-HABITAT Ravi Karkara  ravkarkara@gmail.com  Y 

7 UNICEF Sharif Baaser Peacebuilding Specialist sbaaser@unicef.org  Y 

8 UNICEF Andrew  Dunbrack  adunbrack@unicef.org  Y  

9 UNIDO Matteo Landi  Co-chair IANYD M.Landi@unido.org  Y 
 

10 UNIDO Maria Kloss Focal point IANYD M.KLOSS@unido.org  Y 

11 UN PBSO Henk-Jan Brinkman Chief, Policy, Planning 
and Application Branch 

brinkman@un.org  
Y 

12 UN PBSO / UNFPA Cecile Mazzacurati Policy Officer, Youth & 
Gender 

mazzacurati@un.org  
Y 

13 UN WOMEN Tatyana Jiteneva Policy Specialist, 
Gender-Responsive 
Peacebuilding 

tatyana.jiteneva@unw
omen.org Y 

14 UN WOMEN Zohara Qudsia Intern (Afghanistan) Zohara.qudsia@unwo
men.org  

Y 

 NGOs 

15 Baha’i International 
Community 

Daniel Perell  dperell@bic.org  
Y 

16 Communities Without 
Boundaries 

Maneshka Eliatambi Senior VP meliatamby@cwbi.org  
Y 

17 Global Network of 
Women Peacebuilders 
(GNWP)  

Subashini Perumal  subashini.gnwp@gmail.
com 

Y 
 

18 Global Network of 
Women Peacebuilders 
(GNWP) 

Dominique De Leon  dominique.gnwp@gma
il.com 

Y 
 

19 Search for Common 
Ground 

Saji Prelis Director, Children and 
Youth Programmes 

sprelis@sfcg.org   
Y 

20 Search for Common 
Ground 

Amanda Owens Intern  
Y 

21 Search for Common 
Ground 

Kristoff Kohlhagen intern  
Y 

22 World Association of Adwoa Aidoo Global Action Manager AAidoo@girlscouts.org  Y  

mailto:isabellel@unops.org
mailto:nika.saeedi@undp.org
mailto:anne.kahl@undp.org
mailto:charu.bist@undp.org
mailto:awasthi@unfpa.org
mailto:ravkarkara@gmail.com
mailto:sbaaser@unicef.org
mailto:adunbrack@unicef.org
mailto:M.Landi@unido.org
mailto:M.KLOSS@unido.org
mailto:brinkman@un.org
mailto:mazzacurati@un.org
mailto:tatyana.jiteneva@unwomen.org
mailto:tatyana.jiteneva@unwomen.org
mailto:Zohara.qudsia@unwomen.org
mailto:Zohara.qudsia@unwomen.org
mailto:dperell@bic.org
mailto:meliatamby@cwbi.org
mailto:subashini.gnwp@gmail.com
mailto:subashini.gnwp@gmail.com
mailto:dominique.gnwp@gmail.com
mailto:dominique.gnwp@gmail.com
mailto:sprelis@sfcg.org
mailto:AAidoo@girlscouts.org
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Girl Guides and Girl 
Scout 

23 World Vision 
International 

Matthew Scott  Matthew_Scott@wvi.o
rg  

Y 

24 World Vision   intern   

 Local NGOs/CBOs 

25 Center for Youth Work 
(Serbia)  

Danijela Radic Executive Director danijela.radic@czor.org  
Y 

 Donors 

26 Open Society 
Foundation 

Maryanne Olson Focal Point on Youth molson@sorosny.org  
Y 

27 PeaceNexus 
Foundation 

James Rogan Peacebuilding Expert roganjs@yahoo.com  
Y 

28 PeaceNexus 
Foundation 

Luc Lafreniere Peacebuilding Expert luc.lafreniere@peacen
exus.org  

Y 

29 USAID Rachel Locke   rlocke@usaid.gov  Y 

 Youth networks 

30 Association Nigérienne 
pour La Promotion des 
Jeunes  

Ousmane Ibrahim 
Maman  

Currently Adolescent 
and Youth Developemt 
Officer w/UNICEF 

oimaman@unicef.org 
 

31 Chanan Development 
Association  (Pakistan) 

Muhammad Shahzad 
Khan 

Founding Director shahzad@cdapak.org  
Y 

32 Youth in Action for 
development (Sierra 
Leone) 

Othman Sheriff Board Secretary and 
Project Coordinator  
 

yadslprojects@gmail.co
m  Y 

33 (Nigeria) Emmanuel Ande 
IVORGBA  

 eivorgba@gmail.com 
Y 

 Others 

34 New England 
Conservatory 

Eriel Huang 
 

Sistema Fellow 2014 
 

erielhuang@gmail.com 
Y 
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